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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
& VARIANCE
W side Linden Avenue, 400 feet S of * DEPUTY ZONING
intersection Linden Avenue & Shelbourne Road
13" Election District * COMMISSIONER
15 Councilmanic District
(1215 Linden Avenue) * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Joan and John F. Herbert, Jr. ¥ Case No. 07-536-SPHA
Petitioners
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions
for Special Hearing and Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Joan and John F.
Herbert, Jr. The Special Hearing request was filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to approve the legal nonconforming use of the property for
three apartments. The Variance request is from Section 402.2 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit an existing
three-family duplex to be situated on a lot having 12,411 square feet, a side yard of 5 feet and a lot
width of 80 feet in lieu of the required 13,000 square feet, 15 feet and 95 feet, respectively. The
subject property and the requested relief is more fully described on the site plan which was marked
and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 6.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requested special hearing and
variance relief were Petitioner John F. Herbert, Jr. and his attorney, Donna M.B. King, Esquire.
There were no Protestants or other interested persons in attendance at the hearing.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular-shaped
parcel and contains 12,411.93 square feet, zoned D.R.5.5, and is improved with an existing 2 '

story brick and frame dwelling. The subject property has been in Petitioner’s family since 1948,
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when his father, John F. Herbert, Sr., purchased the property. Petitioner inherited the property upon
his father’s death in 1995. At this juncture, Petitioner desires to formalize the nonconforming use
of the property as three apartments, as well as obtain approval of the existing square footage, side
yard, and a lot width measurements. Thus, Petitioner filed the instant Petitions for determination of
those issues by this Commission.

Petitioner was born in 1927 and as of the date of the hearing was 79 years old. He recalls
his father’s purchase of the property in 1948 and the subsequent construction of the current dwelling
in 1949, Petitioner recalls very vividly that the dwelling was originally designed and built for three
separate apartments. His father’s company, Herbert Electric, performed the wiring for the dwelling
and Petitioner assisted in the wiring and other construction. The dwelling was wired for three
separate electrical panels and separate meters for electricity and gas. Following construction,
Petitioner lived on the first floor for several years into the early 1950’s. A woman named Ms. Lane
lived -on the second floor beginning in 1949, and a man named Winky Martin lived on the third
floor at that time. After Petitioner moved out of the first floor apartment in the 1950°s, Ms. Lane
took the first floor residence. Petitioner indicated that from the time the dwelling was constructed
as three separate apartments in 1949, 1t was always occupied continuously by tenants.

Petitioner described the dwelling as follows: the dwelling is square in shape, approximately
30 feet wide by 28 feet deep. There is a driveway fronting Linden Avenue that runs along the right
side of the dwelling to the back where a parking pad and attached parking area are located. There is
also a separate, detached two-story block and frame four-car garage approximately 40 feet wide by
21 feet deep situated behind the dwelling. Each apartment has its own separate entrance from
outside. Specifically, entry into the first floor apartment is by way of the main entrance through the

front door. Entry into the second floor apartment is by way of a ground level entrance from a side
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door located on the right side of the property. Once inside this entrance, there are internal stairs
leading up to the second floor apartment. Entry into the third floor apartment is by way of a side
entrance located on the second floor. There are steps from the ground level leading to a landing at
the second floor. Once inside this entrance, there are internal stairs leading up to the third tloor
apartment. The basement of the dwelling is a common area with storage areas for the tenants, as
well as the location of the three separate gas meters and the four electric meters. The reason for the
additional electric meter is that Petitioner pays the expenses associated with the common area,
including lighting, as well as exterior lighting around the dwelling. The basement also has a
separate entrance by way of ground level stairs at the back of the dwelling leading down to the
basement level.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment was received from the Office of Planning
dated June 11, 2007. The comment indicates that a representative from the Office visited the site
and 1t does not appear that the parking as configured on the plan can be provided. The “4 car
garage” In its present state appears to be used for storage and the labeled macadam paved area is
currently occupied by a significant amount of debris. The Office indicated that Petitioner should
revise the site plan to show proposed parking in areas where it is actually feasible, The Office
expressed no opposition to Petitioner’s requests for relief, provided adequate non-invasive parking
is provided on the subject property.

In regard to the requested special hearing, a nonconforming use is defined in Section 101 of
the B.C.Z.R. as “[a] legal use that does not conform to a use regulation for the zone in which it is
located or to a special regulation applicable to such use.” In addition, Section 104.1 of the B.C.Z.R.
states that “[a] nonconforming use (as defined in Section 101) may continue except as otherwise

spectfically provided in these regulations, provided that upon any change from such nonconforming




use to any other use whatsoever, or any abandonment or discontinuance of such nonconforming use
for a period of one year or more, the right to continue or resume such nonconforming use shall
terminate.” It is also well settled that nonconforming uses are not favored under the law, and that
nonconforming uses are contrary to the zoning scheme established by the zoning regulations. See,
McKemy v. Baltimore County, 39 Md. App. 257 (1978). Moreover, it is the burden of Petitioner to
prove the nonconforming use during the period of time at issue, which often presents its own set of
challenges. By virtue of the historical nature of the use, Petitioners must find witnesses with
memories going back 50 and 60 years, or other anecdotal or documentary evidence, to prove that a
use has been ongoing for the period of time at issue.

Turning now to the instant matter, the relevant date in this case is March 30, 1955, the date
the current zoning regulations were adopted. Based on the testimony and evidence, I am convinced
that the subject property has been used without interruption as three apartments since before 1955.
The evidence indicates that the dwelling was designed and built in 1949 as three separate
apartments; that there are multiple entrances to the basement, first floor, second floor, and third
tfloor; and that there are multiple BGE electric and gas meters located in the basement for three
separate apartments. Through testimony, the evidence also revealed that the dwelling has been used
as three apartments since 1949, including by Petitioner himself, and that this use has continued
without interruption through to the present day. Thus, I am persuaded to approve the use of the
subject property as nonconforming use for three apartments with conditions. These conditions will
address the comment of the Office of Planning concerning adequate non-invasive parking being
provided by Petitioner on the subject property.

In regard to the request for variance, considering all the testimony and evidence presented, ]

find that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is




the subject of the variance request. The present dwelling was designed and constructed on the
subject property as three apartments in 1949, prior to the current zoning regulations. At that time,
the dwelling was built with a side yard setback of five feet on a lot with a width of 80 feet and a
total area of 12,411.93 square feet. Again, this was done prior to the current zoning regulations.
Section 402.1 of the B.C.Z.R. requires a side yard setback of 135 feet, a lot width of 95 feet, and a
total area of 13,000 square feet. Hence, I find the property unique in a zoning sense.

[ also find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County would
result in practical difficulty or undue hardship. Petitioner does not own adjacent land in order to
meet the setback, width, and lot square footage requirements. In addition, it would be impractical
and an unreasonable hardship to force Petitioner to somehow move the dwelling merely to satisfy
the side yard setback requirement. It would likewise be an unreasonable hardship to compel
Petitioner to convert the dwelling into a single-family or two apartment dwelling in order to comply
with Section 402.1 of the B.C.Z.R. This is especially evident in light of the fact that the dwelling
was originally designed and constructed as a three apartment dwelling, and that configuration has
not been altered through to the present day.

Finally, I find that this variance can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of
said regulations and in a manner so as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and
general welfare.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on these petitions
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by Petitioner, I find that Petitioner’s
special hearing and variance requests should be granted with conditions.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this / j _day of September, 2007, that Petitioner’s request for Special Hearing relief




o
@ @

filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to approve the legal

nonconforming use of the property for three apartments is hereby GRANTED; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioner’s request for Variance from Section 402.2 of

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to permit an existing three family duplex to be situated

on a lot having 12,411 square feet, a side yard of five feet and a lot width of 80 feet in licu of the
required 13,000 square feet, 135 feet, and 95 feet, respectively, is hereby GRANTED. |
The granting of the relief is subject to the following:

1. Petitioner may apply for his permits and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Petitioner 1s hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at his own risk
until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return, and be
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

2. Petitioner is directed to address the ZAC comment submitted by the Office of Planning
dated June 11, 2007, and shall either revise the site plan, subject to the Office of
Planning’s approval, to show proposed parking in areas where it is actually feasible
given the storage of items in the detached garage and the accumulation of a significant
amount of debris on the paved macadam area, or shall cause the stored items and debris

to be removed from the property in order to show that adequate non-invasive parking on
the subject property is provided for the three apartments.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

!

OMAS H. BOSTWI
eputy Zoning Commissioner .
for Baltimore County

THB:pz
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BALTIMORE COUNTY
MARYLAND
.EAMESE; SMIITH, JR. WILLIAM I, WISEMAN II1
ounty Executive Zoning Commissioner
September 14, 2007

DONNA M.B. KING, ESQUIRE

LAW OFFICES OF DONNA M.B. KING, LLC
309 W. PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
TOWSON, MD 21204

Re: Petitions for Special Hearing & Variance

Case No. 07-536-SPHA
Property: 1215 Linden Avenue

Dear Ms. King:
Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very ti'uly yours,

}
HOMAS H. BOST'WICK

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz
Enclosure

c: JohnF. Herbert, Jr., 5151 Viaduct Avenue, Relay, MD 21227
Office of Planning

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petition for Special Hearing
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _[24S Lihden Al (nden #“J@iﬂ%
~ - which is presently zoned 5.5

This Petition shali be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legai . -
owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and :
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore '
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioher should approve
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Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning reguidtions.-
[, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

[
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I/We do solemniy declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that ifiwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

b E flevbavt, Tr

—san Herbot-

Address | “Telephone No. Name - Fype or Print

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
i
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|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|

Ty STate 7 Cote |
Attorney For Petitioner: | X (/"Lﬂ_dMC:f- ,41/{’-“4’4 € 1520
' PR Address Telephone No
DONARME. [ing __Bulhnere ME 1937
Name - Type or Prirtl : i ity | “State Zip Code
o W‘@% o Representative to be Contacted:
_faw Othee o6 ovna B Lwue “Donnd MR Kin
Company ) Q . SR ;4? 4- Nare —— ,
309 W/ - Mﬂgﬂ Va & M [o00S
Addrass ﬁ - Telephone No Address % Telephone No
~ T WSO MDD 220 *
City State Zip Code City - State "~ Zip Code
. OFFICE USE ONLY :
| ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING o !
Case No. O 2- S3Z6-SPura UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING . | f
. Revi T >y [ Z :
REV 9/15/98 eweyed By_ L Date S / Q? !

] - [ il . =t - A 3 . e
g e I ST i BT
- . Tyl ro 1 s - L |
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~ to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at /215 Liden AV, Lindiu t
which is presently zoned _DE. 5. S

e o - @ . |
tion for Variance

P

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersighed, legal owner(s)
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) o2 - 2. & ¢ Z (2

JR S — e

T

$/ To permit an existing 3-family duplex to be situated on a lot having 12,411 square feet, a

i

side yard of 5 feet and a lot width of 80 feet in lieu-of the required 13,000 square feet, 15
feet and 95 feet, respectively.

—

of the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the following reasons; (indicate hardship
or practical difficuity) : . ) . ~

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning reguiations. '
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advetlising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

ifWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/l.essee: Leqgal Owner(s):
F. Herbed, T
Address - Telephone No. Name - Type ZFI‘W' .

Name - Type or Print

Signature

—_—. S

City : State Zip Code Sighature ‘ J C{CC' -7 &7 -
Aftorney For Petitioner: | , S >] / UM"LC?L "41/ 4 (520
Address , Telephone No.
DONMAM B L, ESGeie Re loy M 24227
Mamig - Type or Print ' ¥ City : State Zip Cade
< ‘ t 5:' - Representative to be Contacted:
gnature _
- law e »C Donna MR Fing DA MR, Lirnp
Company - Name
. D -4 ..
334 W. sy lyawin Ave. Joos
Address Telephong No. Address Telephone No.
TIoWSETN MD o0
City State Zip Code City ) State Zip Code
. OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

- s g ™ AT L
REV 9/15/9830" e cl “\ ﬂ ] Reviewed By __ (77 s Date 5 /2 cf; 2
S QQ . _




JOHN C. MELLEMA SR., INC.
LAND SURVEYORS
5409 EAST DRIVE BALTO. MD, 21227
PHONE: 410-247-7488 FAX: 410-247-2507
MAY 15, 2007

ZONING DESCRIPTION

#1215 LINDEN AVENUE
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
TAX MAP 101 GRID 23 PARCEL 1226

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME ON THE WEST SIDE OF LINDEN AVENUE SOUTHERLY 400
FEET FROM THE INTERSECTION OF LINDEN AVENUE AND SHELBOURNE ROAD, THENCE
BINDING ON LINDEN AVENUE § 37° 02’ 08” E FOR A DISTANCE OF 80.00 FEET, THENCE § 52°
27 52° W FOR A DISTANCE OF 154.80 FEET, THENCE N 37° 32’ 08” W FOR A DISTANCE OF
80.00 FEET, THENCE N 52° 27° 52” E FOR A DISTANCE OF 155.50 FEET TO THE PLACE OF
BEGINNING CONTAINING 12,412 SQUARE FEET OF LAND MORE OR LESS.

BEING THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN A DEED DATED SEPTEMBER 13, 1195 BY AND
BETWEEN JOHN FRANCIS HERBERT JR. AND DONALD HENRY HERBERT SR. PARTIES OF
THE FIRST PART AND JOHN F. HERBERT JR. PARTY OF THE SECOND PART AND RECORDED
AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND IN DEED LIBER 11315
FOLIO 508.




1415 NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissionsr of Baltimore County, by ay-
mithorlty of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
Gounty wi! hold 2 public hearlng In Towson, Maryland on
the property ldentifled herein as follows: .
Casa: # D71-538-SPHA ‘
- 1215 Linden Avenus .
) Wisida of Linden Avenus, 400 . south of Intersection
. of Linden Avenie and Shetbotirne Road
. 13th Electton District - 15t Catinciimanic Disttict
. Lagal Qwner(s): Jotin F. & Joan Herbert, Jr.

e

. the property for three aparctments. Varlanea: to permit an
v eisting 3-family duplex to be situated on a lot having
v +§2 411 square fest, a side yard of 5 feet and a lot width of
t 1,80 fegt [n leu of the required 13,000 square Test, 15 feat
gi-and 95 feat, raspectively. g .

+ Hearing: Wednesday, August 1, 2007 al 9:00 a.m. in
» JRoom 467, County Courls Buliding, 401 Bosiey Ave-
soue, Towson 21204. - x

__m: {

o WILLIAM J, WISEMAN, 1l .

‘kr-, Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore Gounty

sh 'NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for
;¢ speclal accommodations Please Contact the Zoning Com-
i+ missioner's Offica at (410) 887-3868.

vy (2) For information conceriing the File and/or Hearing,
afontact the Zoning Review Office at (410) B87-3391.

2 _ 182189

bl Al . o e

.- Special. Nearlng: to approve legal nonconforming use of

4T 7/690 July 17 _ 142185

Sy

_

i e

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

(Eo__ 2001

THIS 15 TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of _

successive weeks, the first publication appearing

o W )

W_ The Jeffersonian

\J Arbutus Times

) Catonsville Times

I Towson Times

1 Owings Mills Times
.J NE Booster/Reporter
[ North County News

S lttung.

LEGAL ADVERTISING

—
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

-

Attention: Christen Matthews

RE: Case No.: Q i""'" fi 5é - EPHA

Petitioner/Developer: ;[&955 Q;szé’ﬁ | H CA8E0T
Date of Hearing/Closing: AJ)CI '__‘)_,_2@)07

{Ladies and Gentlemen: This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)

required by law were posted conspicuously on the propery focated at

# (215 Lymapear Ars .

200

Jury

The sign(s) were posted on

>0,

LONING worice

CASE # O T-536-SPHA

HUBLIC REARING WILL BE HELD BY

- TRE IONING COMMISSIONER
IN TOWSON, MD

Rootn A0, County Courts BQILDING
A40) BOSLEY AVENLE

TowSon; Mp. 21204

PLACE:

N WEDMNESDAY, ALGVUST (S, 2007

AT 1100 AMm,

DATE AND TIME

. PECIAL REARIONG T4 arProvE LEGAL

% REQUEST: uﬂutmmnurua LLE oF THE PROPERTY
oo THREE AeRTMEMTS, VARVANCE T PERMIT AN
ERieTInNG 3-TFamicy DUPLER TG BE S1TULTED ON 4
LOT HavinGg 12,41 SQUuARE FEET, ASIDE yaRD OF
DEFEET AND A LOT WHOTH OF BOFEET I1n LIEUGE TRE
REQUIRED (%, 000 LOULE FEET, IS FELCT AaND O CaET
RESPECTIVELY.

-
r

p—_ el

@

8 pOSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
10 CONFIRM NEARING CALL 887-331

0O NOT REMOYE THIS SICM AKD POST UNTIL DAY OF MEARING, UNDER PENALTY OF LAW
HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

-
™

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

] /
7 /
i‘f ;&}Qctmc‘EF ;-é i; Lo AN

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

Fonmiamd = . NMeoorns

(Printed Name)

35105 Qysposort Cirncl &
(Address)

Pactimees, Mp, 24227

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 242-47243

( Telephone Number)




LONING worce

CASE # Q- H2%-aPua

A PUBLIC HEARING Will BE HELD BY
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
N TOWSON, MD

RooM S0T CounTy CoOunTy Bt B
A A b RRAUE
PLACE: _ Tewsaw, Mo 2204

-——m . — -

WECAE wDaAY, AusuRT 1 ¥ SanA
DATE AND TIME: &7 /1 oo am
CTPEC AL WeATIUL To dvhausi LL A,
REQUEST: hrorembone +m,wac, o Tull waynga sy
Tk Tollg hmsaim@utl YAGIALLE T Badea ¥ ae
Fal T - Rk o TEoFLER TG ME S Tear Ry O 4
LOT MEgadn, (1.4 Wkl RUET, B A-04 Tadp L8
oA LT e B S ETEF e o wd Tu
T e — 5 T s g AL

e e e e e e —i'—-.___.-_...._.-




BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLANDPD

' July 30, 2007
JAMES T. SMITH, ]R. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCQ, Director

County Executive Department of Permits and

NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING  peveiopmen: Managemen:

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Marytand on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-536-SPHA

1215 Linden Avenue

W/side of Linden Avenue, 400 ft. south of intersection of Linden Avenue and Shelbourne Road
13™ Election District - 1%' Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: John F. & Joan Herbert, Jr.

Special Hearing to approve legal nonconforming use of the property for three apartments.
Variance to permit an existing 3-family duplex to be situated on a lot having 12,411 square feet,
a side yard of 5 feet and a lot width of 80 feet in lieu of the required 13,000 square feet, 15 feet
and 95 feet, respectively.

Hearing: Wednesday, August 15, 2007 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

Y Kl

C: Donna M.B. King, 309 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson 21204
John & Joan Herbert, Jr., 5151 Viaduct Avenue, Baltimore 21227

Timothy
Director

TK:klm

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JULY 31, 2007
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. ~

Director’s Office | County Office Building
T West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www.baltimorecountymd.gov




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, August 2, 2007 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
John & Joan Herbert, Jr. 410-727-1520
5151 Viaduct Avenue
Relay, MD 21227

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identitied

herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-536-SPHA

1215 Linden Avenue
W/side of Linden Avenue, 400 ft. south of intersection of Linden Avenue and Shelbourne Road

13" Election District — 1% Councilmanic District
| egal Owners: John F. & Joan Herbert, Jr.

Special Hearing to approve legal nonconforming use of the property for three apartments.
Variance to permit an existing 3-family duplex to be situated on a lot having 12,411 square feet,
a side yard of 5 feet and a lot width of 80 feet in lieu of the required 13,000 square feet, 15 feet
and 95 feet, respectively. -

Hearing: Wednesday, August 15, 2007 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avgnue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J, WISEMAN it
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




BALTIMORE-COUNTY

MAH‘I’LAHD

_ ~ June 26, 2007
JAMEST. SM[‘TH, IR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCQ, Director
County Executive Department of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZON'NG HEAR'NG Developmeni Management

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-536-SPHA
1215 Linden Avenue | |
W/side of Linden Avenue, 400 ft. south of intersection of Linden Avenue and Shelbourne Road

13" Election District — 1% Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: John F. & Joan Herbert, Jr.

Special Hearing to approve legal nonconforming use of the property for three apartments.
Variance to permit an existing 3-family duplex to be situated on a lot having 12,411 square feet,
a side yard of 5 feet and a lot width of 80 feet in lieu of the required 13,000 square feet, 15 feet
and 95 feet, respectively.

Hearing: Wednesday, August 1, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

/&4054

Timothy4{o
Director

TK:kim

C. Donna M.B. King, 302 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson 21204
John & Joan Herbert, Jr., 5151 Viaduct Avenue, Baltimore 21227

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JULY 17, 2007.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Director’s Office | County Office Building S e - s o o
111 West Chesapeake Avenue Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www. baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, July 17, 2007 issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
John & Joan Herbert, Jr. | - 410-727-1520
5151 Viaduct Avenue |
Relay, MD 21227

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: '

CASE NUMBER: 07-536-SPHA

1215 Linden Avenue

W/side of Linden Avenue, 400 ft. south of intersection of Linden Avenue and Shelbourne Road
13" Election District — 1! Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: John F. & Joan Herbert, Jr.

Special Hearing to approve legal nonconforming use of the property for three apartments.
Variance to permit an existing 3-family duplex to be situated on a lot having 12,411 square feet,
a side yard of 5 feet and a lot width of 80 feet in lieu of the required 13,000 square feet, 15 feet
and 95 feet, respectively.

Hearing: Wednesday, Auﬁgust 1, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILEHAM J. AN
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baitmore County Zoning Reqgulations (BCZR) reguire that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property ownears relative to property which is the subject of
an upcommg zoning hearing. For those petiiions which reguire 2 public heanng. this
notice i1s accomplished by posting a sign on the property (rescons:ihility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaps: of generaf circulation ip me County. both ai
least fifteen (13) days before the hearing

Zoning Review will ensure that i reguirements for zdvartising are satisfied
However. the petitioner is respon for ine .zosts asseociated wwith these requirements
The newspager will bill (he person !i 'ted te'r ; for lhp ﬂr’vﬂ“,s rS s adverising i3
due upcn receipt and should o2 remi z )
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OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING C0OSTS ARE PAID

For Newspaper Advertising:

acdress or Locaticn _121S Lwvideas ,An/e 4 Lind e WS
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 11, 2007

Department of Permits and

Development Management
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, I

Director, Office of Planning (e E E w ET
SUBJECT: 1215 Linden Avenue JUN 2 5 2007 J
INFORMATION: BY:
Item Number: 7536 T
Petitioner: John F. Herbert, Ir.
Zoning: DRSS

Requested Action: Special Hearing and Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The petitioner requests a legal nonconforming use of the property for three apartments. The site plan
shows 7 parking spaces (6 of which are required). Afier visiting the subject site, it does not appear that the
parking as configured on the plan can be provided. The “4 car garage”™ in its present state appears to be
used for storage and the labeled macadam paved area is currently occupied by a significant amount of
debris.

As such, the petitioner shall revise the site plan to show proposed parking in areas where it is actually
feasible. The Office of Planning has no opposition to the Zoning Commissioner granting the petitioner’s
requests provided adequate non~-invasive parking is able to be provided on the subject property.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Dennis Wertz at 410-837-
3480.

Reviewed by:

Division Chief: YA, /U ¢
AFK/LL: CM

WADEVREVWAC\/-536.doc
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MARYLANDPD

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. | TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive Department of Permits and
Development Managemeni

July 26, 2007

Donna M, 8. King
Law Office of Daonna M. B. King, LLC

309 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Ms. King:
"RE: Case Number: 07-536-SPHA, 1215 Linden Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 25,
2007. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments

submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended fo indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all

parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. (LQMA-QQ

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures
C: People’'s Counsel
John F. Herbert, Jr. Joan Herbert 5151 Viaduct Avenue Baltimore 21227

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 { Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391] | Fax 410-887-3048
: www . baltimorecountvmd.eov
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- Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation View Map
BALTIMORE COUNTY New Search
B Real Property Data Search (2007c) GroundRent

Account Identifier: District - 13 Account Number - 13082300040 ?,é
Owner Information
Owner Name: HERBERT JOHN F,JR Use: RESIDENTIAL é
HERBERT JOAN A Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 5151 VIADUCT AVE Deed Reference: 1) 711315/ 508 :
BALTIMORE MD 21227 2) 711315/ 511 %’ i
Location & Structure Information C{ |
Premises Address Legal Description |
1215 LINDEN AVE | T 1-4 weearmtau— :
1215 LINDEN AVE ) ™ |
LINDEN HEIGHTS mmommme==es S
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 1 ‘ |
101 23 1226 9 1 1 Plat Ref: 5/ 64 ;\é :
Town Q |
|

Special Tax Arge Ad Valorem .
Tax Classj,/ /\ W
Prima w Bui Enclosed Area / /Pruperty Land Area
L

,/ 2,100 SF 12,320.00 5F

County Use
| 04
/ Staries Basement kTvpe Exterior |
2172 YES ' STANDARD UNIT BRICKY |
«-\

T e

Value Information

! _ |
v Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments |
As Of As Of As Of :
01/01/2007 07/01/2006 07/01/2007 _ﬁ
Land 35,830 78,330 S
Improvements: 129,090 213,660 |
Total: 164,920 291,990 164,920 207, 2?6
Preferential Land: J D 0 ;
Transfer Information _...«_m ' N l
Seller: HERBERT JOHN F,SR Date > Price; $0 = &
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Dedl:f + Deed2: /11315/ 511
Seiler: Dater " Price: |
Type: Deedl: Deed2: %
Seller: Date: Price: ]
Type: Deedl1: Deed2:
Exemption Information ~
Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2006 07701/2007
County 000 0 0
State 000 0 0
Municipat 000 0 0
Tax Exempt: NO Speciaf Tax Recapture: J/ 3\
Exempt Class: * NONE * N

g

(oofes (ke THis ONEZ
o7 Pt -oeispud o - M,z,,.,M T
ol sibinad ez

oA /// 9% ~7 79“ cynf'z Q" Mo @M W
' 7/28/2007

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_fewr write/detaiis.aspx?County=04&SearchType=STREET&A....

,.,g«,q



i A Page 1 of 2

T Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation = Go Back
. ‘_'[q,t_x BALTIMORE COUNTY
U peal Property Data Search

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2004.
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning
web site at www.mdp.state.md.us/webcom/index.him!

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=13+13... 7/28/2007
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: fune 7, 2007 5
Department of Permits & Development ,
Management i
FROM: Dennis A. Kennec;y,, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

i SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

‘For June 11, 2007

% Tiem Nos. (07-526, 527, 528, 529, 530, 532,
'J | 533, 535 E@ 537, 538, and 540 '

! | The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments.

—— ol g A Yy s S g - g W -

by, —w e

rraP - - -

e

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: File
7 AC-NO COMMENTS-06072007.doc
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(A
%8 Printed on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 11, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. Pat' Keller, 11
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: | 1215 Linden Avenue

INFORMATION:

1tem Number: 7-536

Petitioner: * John F. Herbert, Jr.

Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action: Special Hearing and Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The petrtioner requests a Jegal nonconforming use of the property for three apartments. The site plan
shows 7 parking spaces (6 of which are required). After visiting the subject site, it does not appear that the
parking as configured on the plan can be provided. The “4 car garage™ in its present state appears to be

used for storage and the labeled macadam paved area is currently occupied by a significant amount of
debris.

As such, the petitioner shall revise the site plan to show proposed parking in areas where it is actually
feasible. The Office of Planning has no opposition to the Zoning Commissioner granting the petitioner’s
requests provided adequate non-invasive parking is able to be provided on the subject property.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Dennis Wertz at 410-887-

3480
v
Reviewed by: JUuUD ) Treiday.

Division Chief:
AFK/LL: CM

WADEVREV\ZAC\7-536.doc




RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

AND VARIANCE
1215 Linden Avenue; W/S Linden Avenue, * ZONING COMMISSIONER

400’ S Linden & Shelbourne Road
13™ Election & 1% Councilmanic Districts * FOR

Legal Owner(s): Joan & John Herbert, Jr. _
Petitioner(s) x BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 07-536-SPHA

% * * * ¥ % % % * S % % 3

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed 1n the case:* \/@@% MCL\C &\W\ W&WN

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Raltimore County

RECEIVED . C@\J\h\ﬂ g# QMY\D@

CAROLE S. DEMILIO

.!UN"B ?w | Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47.
400 Washington Avenue
Pgru.--- """"" TDWSOH, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 7th day of June, 2007, a copy of the foregoing Entry

of Appearance was mailed Donna King, Esquire, 309 W Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, MD

{

L/QQZQUQ W*@WW
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

L]
e
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IN|RE: - * BEFORE THE
Special Hearing and *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
Request for Variance
1215 lLinden Avenue * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

* ase No. 07-536-5SPHA

SUBPOENA

TO: Baltimore Gas £ Electric Company
Resident Agent - John L. Wood
750 East Pratt Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

You are hereby summoned and commanded te be and appear personaily before the

Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoping Commissioner of Baltimore County on the 15Sth day of

august . 2007 at 11:00 AM/PM, in Room 407 of  the
County Courts Building, 401 Bosley Ave., Towson, MD 21204

—]

and 1o bring with you _gee attached sheet , for the purpose of testifying in the

above-captioned matter at the reguest of Petitioners John and Joan Hezbert

—

v N

Mr. Sheriff/Private Process Server:

Please procass in accordance with Zomng Commassioner JfRule 4 (o

' _,N“ -~
Deputy Zontlg Commissioner
far Baltmore County

Tasued:

700 97340 av1 CCCRBOL0TY VL 00:FT  L0/60/80
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Attachment to Subpoena to Baltimore Gas and Electric Company
Documents to be Produced

Documents relating to the four separate electric accounts and metering for 1215
Linden Avenue, Arbutus, Maryland 21227, from the 1940s to the present.

Documents relating to the three separate gas accounts and meiering for 1215
Linden Avenue, Arbutus, Maryland 21227, from the 1940s to the present,

J3T440 HV] CCC66920TF XVI 00 F1T

L0/60/80

ey s




SUG-BE—-20d7  13:42 Z“NE COMMISSIONER OFF M 410 887 34682 . 2/42

5w @

IN RE: * BEFORE THE

Special Hearing and *  ZONING COMMISSIONER

Reguest for Variance
1215 Linden Avenue * QOF BALTIMORE COUNTY

* (Cage No. 07-536-SPHA

* x * ¥ * L ¥ L] W : ) *

SUBPOENA

TO: Baltimore Gas € FElectric -Company
resident Agent - John L. Wood
750 East Pratt Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

You are hereby summoned and commanded to be and appear personally before the

Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissicner of Baltimore County on the _15th  day of

__Auqust 200 7 at 11:00 AM/MM, in Room 497 of  the
ilding, 401 Bosley Ave., Towson, MD 21204

- p|

County Courts Bu

and to bring with you _gee attached sheet , for the purpose of testufying in the

above-captioned matter at the request of _ Petitioners John and Joan Herbert

——

Mr. Sheriff/Private Process Server: )

Please process in accordance with Zoning Commissioner 4

Deputy Zoniflg Commissioner
for Balumore County

[ssued: _




Attachment to Subpoena to Baltimore Gas and Electric Company
Documents to be Produced

Documents relating to the four separate electric accounts and metening for 1215
Linden Avenue, Arbutus, Maryland 21227, from the 1940s to the present.

Documents relating to the three separate gas accounts and metering for 1215
Linden Avenue, Arbutus, Maryland 21227, from the 1940s to the present.
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IN RE: * BEFORE THE
¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER

* QF BALTIMORE COUNTY

*  Case No.
£ % % k& % * * * * *
SUBPOENA
TO:
You are hereby summoned and commanded to be and appear personally before the
Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County on the day of
, 200 , at AM/PM, 1 Room of the
and to bring with you , for the purpose of testifying in the

above-captioned matter at the request of

Mr. Sherift/Private Process Server:

Please process in accordance with Zoning Commissioner’s Rule 4 (c).

Zoning Commissioner/
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

Issued:




w/

-

NOTICE

If you are requesting a subpoena for an official and/or employee of Baltimore County,
pleaée be aware of the requirements of Rule 4(c) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure before the
Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer of Baltimore County. That Rule requires that no
official/employee of Baltimore County, the State of Maryland or any other political subdivision of
Maryland, shall be compelled to appear at a hearing unless he/she has been served with a subpoena
at least five (5) business days prior to the scheduled hearing.

Also, a copy of any subpoena served on an official/employee of Baltimore County must be

provided to:
John E. Beverungen, Esquire, County Attorney
Baltimore County Office of Law
400 Washington Avenue, 2™ Floor
Towson, Maryland 21204

and the following specific County agency representatives contacted:

Lynn Lanham, Office of Planning (410-837-3430)

Jeffrey Livingston, Dept. of Environmental Protection & Resource Mgmt. (410-887-5 859)
Rahee Famili, Department of Public Works (410-887-3751)

Jan Cook, Department of Recreation & Parks {(410-387-3807)

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, III

Zoning Commissioner
WIW:bis for Baltimore County




FROM : GARLAND E MOORE ‘ Aug. 13 2887 19:25AM Pl

oo

ey

Frde NO. 0 418 242 5125._""'

GARLAND E. MOORE
3225 RYERSON CIRCLE
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21227
PHONE: (410) 242-4263
FAX: (410) 242-4263

Number of Pages (including cover sheet) 2 _

P T P

Document sent to:

PA77f

— — - ke el

Fax Number: CALQ) EE 7= 34905

ik —— okl

Comments:

(21 CERT=CAT/EAL 6[/9&%? GGMLPM‘S
N M ED i =, ’2@@7‘

 ATTERe. CrnistEas AIaTrns w

-

PLEASE CALL ME IF THIS TRANSMISSION IS INCOMPLETE OR NOT LEGIBLE




FROM : GARLAND E MODRE . FAK ND. : 41B 242 4253. Aug. 13 29@7 10:258M P2
Y

P

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.: 07’55’,& - S_P;“JA

Petitioner/Developer:.) Mljbﬂw NLTI:Z .Q"l
Date of Heariilg/’Clﬂsing:_A{(f_& e ] 5; "Z,@g?

Baltimore County Departmiem of
Perntits and Developmedt Manavenent
County Otlice Duilding, Roon 11

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Atcnuon: Chrasten Matthicws
Ladies and Gentlenten: This letter is to certify under the penaltics of pegury that the necessary sigm(s)

required by law were posted conspicuously on the propery located at

[ 245 Lasapizre ALrs,

VI

The stgn(s) were posted on \JC/&LBO} ‘7 .

(Month, Day,, Year)

Stncerely,

B0 L P

(Stgnature of Sign Poster and Date)

(zap A = (\{T CO i

R

(Printed Name)

3225 [KNeSpscear Corct &
(Addregs)

Barimene, Mp, 247227

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 242 -472¢2

(Telephone Nmﬁl-:-ﬂr)
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Case No.: 07#5‘3(" 55974/74

Exhibit Sheet

Petitioner/Developer Protestant

No. 1

VAT [rto

No. 2

NO-3 | it 4 dwe oihidly,

comtnd froc oy
v“?w-a—c 3 BAGE

No. 4

| polposra = 4o (170 5
No. 5 - .

No.6 | g(,fz Pﬁ,&,\,

No. 7

No. 8

No. 9

No. 10

No. 11

No. 12
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® o PETIONERE)

EXHIBIT NO. l
[ h Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation
" [ BALTIMORE COUNTY
I» Real Praperty Data Search (20070

lt"li

-~
L

Account Identifier: District - 13 Account Number ~ 1308300040
Owner Information

Owner Name: HERBERT JOHN F,JR Use: RESIDENTIAL
HERBERT JOAN A Principal Residence: NO

Mailing Address: 5151 VIADUCT AVE Deed Reference: 1) /113157 508
BALTIMORE MD 21227 2) /113157 511

Location & Structure Infermation
Premises Address Legal Description
1215 LINDEN AVE LT 1-4

1215 LINDEN AVE
LINDEN HEIGHTS

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area  Plat No: 1

101 23 1226 9 1 1 Plat Ref: 5/ 64
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County lUae
1849 2,100 SF 12,320.00 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior
2172 YES STANDARD UNIT BRICK
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2007 0770172006 0770172007
Land 35,830 78,330
Improvements: 129,090 213,660
Total: 164,920 291,990 164,920 207,276
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: HERBERT JOHN F,SR Date: 11/22/199% Price: 30
TvE: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /11315/ 508 Deed2: /11315/ 511
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deedl: Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deedl: Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments Class Q77012006 070172007
County 000 0 0
State 000 0 0
Municipal 000 0 0
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: * NONE *

hitp.//sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewnte/details.aspx?County=04& SearchType=STREET&A... 8/15/2007
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PETITIONER’ S

JOHN C. MELLEMA SR., INC. EXHIBIT NO. 69\

LAND SURVEYORS
5409 EAST DRIVE BALTO. MD. 21227
PHONE: 410-247-7488 FAX; 410-247-2507
APRIL 11, 2007

ZONING DESCRIPTION

#1215 LINDEN AVENUE
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLLAND
TAX MAP 101 GRID ;'2_3 PARCEL 1226

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME ON THE WEST SIDE OF LINDEN AVENUE SOUTHERLY 400
FEET FROM THE INTERSECTION OF LINDEN AVENUE AND SHELBOURNE ROAD, THENCE
SOUTHERLY ALONG LINDEN AVENUE 80 FEET THENCE WESTERLY 155 FEET MORE OR
LESS THENCE NORTHERLY 80 FEET, THENCE EASTERLY 155 MORE OR LESS TO THE PLACE
OF BEGINNING CONTAINING 12, 412 SQUARE FEET OF LAND MORE OR LESS.

L

BEING THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN A DEED DATED SEPTEMBER 13, 1995 BY AND
BETWEEN JOHN FRANCIS HERBERT, JR. AND DONALD HENRY HERBERT, SR. PARTIES OF
THE FIRST PART AND JOHN F. HERBERT, JR. PARTY OF THE SECOND PART AND RECORDED
AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND IN DEED LIBER 11315
FOLIO 508




AW OFFICE OF DONNA M.B. KING, LLC

309 West Pennsyivania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
410-494-1005 4 ~

410-769-8333 fax PETITIONER’ S

EXHIBIT NO. 2

August 8, 2007

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL

Mr. John Cavey
911 Elm Ridge Avenue
Baltimore, Maryiand 21229

Mr. Scott Frederick
932 Elm Ridge Avenue
Baitimore, Marviand 21229

RE: 1215 Linden Avenue, Arbutus, Maryland 21227

Dear Mr. Cavey and Mr. Frederick:

This office is legal counsel to John and Joan Herbert. As Mr. Herbert has
discussed with you, they need for you to remove your property from the garage on the
above-referenced property. Your property will need to be removed by the end of this
coming weekend, August 19, 2007

Please contact me with any questions. Thank you tn advance for your
consideration.

Very truly yours,

BL\M, W@O b<

Donna M.B. King
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PETITIONER’S

EXHIBIT NO. L‘e

Fax Cover Sheet i

l DESK OF ZL%

DATE f/f%/&? l

TO /MT - K//L/ PHONE: Lo ¢3Y-)gor”
j FAX: deo 747 sF332

FROM:; / / d’)% proNe: Fw T B 1

FAX: (410) 470-8012

Number of pages inciuding cover sheet;

]
Messnge:




Aug:13-2007 11:39 AM CEG 410470806

Invesztigations and Billing Services

P.C. Box 1475
Baltimore, Maryland 21203.1475

A Constellation Energy Cormpany

August 13, 2007

Donna M. B3. King
309 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21286

RE: Address: 1215 Linden Avenue
RBaltimore, MD 21227

Dear Ms. King:

Thank you for your recent inquiry regarding the address noted above, Qur records
indicate we provided service to meters at that address on the dates listed below.

There may well have been meters installed before this date, but our records do not
show that information.

. ﬁdrc_;_; Gas Meter # | Electric Meter # | Meter Installed

1215 Linden Avenue *1FL 387373 o S8
1215 Linden Avenue *1FL $44940154 UYL

1215 Linden Avenue 2FL 765735 _ 11/20/9}

1215 Linden Avenue *2FL | 44840155 111/77 |

1215 Linden Avenue *3FL 694945 11/20/91

1215 Linden Avenue *3FI, ' S44841124 171177

1215 Linden Avenue *PS_ | 418721 ‘___ 5/1/81

1215 Linden Avenue *P§ . 044841089 | V177

If you have questions, please contact me on 410-209-1528, or 1-800-685-0123,
extension 1528. Tam available between 7:30 A.M. and 4:00 P.M. Monday through
Friday. |

Sincerely,

Victor I. Cook
Customer Accounts Specialist

2/2




MARYLAND

JAMES T, SMITH, JR. | THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
County Executive

Deputy Zaning Commissioner

October 31, 2007

DONNA M.B. KING, ESQUIRE

309 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
TOWSON MD 21204

Re: Petition for Special Hearing and Variance
(€ase No. 07:536-SPHA!
Property: 1215 Linden Avenue

Dear Ms. King:

I am in receipt of your letter of October 29, 2007. The letter will be forwarded to the
Permits and Development Management Department for inclusion in the case file.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Very truly yours,

4

HOMAS H. BOSTWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz

County Courts Building | 401 Basley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov




LAW OFFICE OF DONNA M.B. KING, LLC

309 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

410-494-1005 phone
410-769-8333 fax

October 29, 2007

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL

Thomas H. Bostwick
Deputy Zoning Commussioner

for Baltimore County
County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue E @ +
Suite 405 EEVE [
Towson, Maryland 21204 OCT 31 2007
RE: Case No. 07-536-SPHA B e
1215 Linden Avenue T

Dear Mr. Bostwick:

This letter addresses the September 14, 2007 Order granting a legal
nonconforming use for the above-referenced property. The Order was subject to either a
revised site plan addressing ZAC comments on parking, or the removal of debris on the
macadam area and removal of articles from the four-car garage. John and Joan Herbert
took the latter course, and have had debris removed from the driveway macadam area,
and have had the various articles removed from the garage so that four cars may be
parked in the garage.

Please contact me with any questions.
Very truly yours,

 DrwdlB L

Donna M.B. King




LAW OFFICE OF DONNA M.B. KING, LLC

309 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
410-494-1005 °
410-769-8333 1o

July 30, 2007 &*8 0;@@;’ *
W

VIA BAND DELIVERY W
Kristen

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management

111 Chesapeake Avenue, Room 11}
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petition for Hearing 07-536-SPHA
John and Joan Herbert
1215 Linden Avenue

Dear Kristen:

This letter follows our July 26, 2007 conversation in your office regarding
postponement of the above-referenced hearing. I attempted to fax a letter to you on July
26 and 27, 2007, however, the fax machine received a busy signal.

The hearing for Petition no. 07-536-SPHA currently 1s scheduled for August 1,
2007. Because of medical circumstances of one of the owners, the posting requirement
has not been fulfilled. John and foan Herbert therefore respectfully request that the
hearing be rescheduled for August 15, 2007. We understand that the posting will need to
be done by July 31, 2007,

Thank you in advance for your consideration. Please contact me as soon as
possible to confirm the August 15, 2007 date,

Very truly yours,

| @uwwﬁ%wg

Donna M. B. King
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Fire Department Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
John J. Hofiman, Chief

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Marviand 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 June 14, 2007
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting 0Of: June 04, 2007

Item Number: 526 Through 541

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal’s Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 ((C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

ce: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

&
Primer on Racycled Paper




